

United States District Court  
District of New Mexico

**Republican Party of New Mexico, Republican Party of Doña Ana County, Republican Party of Bernalillo County, New Mexico Turn Around, New Mexicans for Economic Recovery PAC, Harvey Yates, Rod Adair, Conrad James, Howard James Bohlander, and Mark Veteto**

*Plaintiffs,*

*v.*

**Gary King**, in his official capacity, New Mexico Attorney General, **Dianna Duran**, in her official capacity, New Mexico Secretary of State, and District Attorneys **Kari Brandenburg, Janetta Hicks, Amy Orlando, and Angela R. “Spence” Pacheco**, in their official capacities,

*Defendants.*

**Civ. No. 1:11-cv-00900-WJ-KBM**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**Plaintiffs’ Memorandum in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction**

James Bopp, Jr., Ind. Bar #2838-84\*  
jboppjr@aol.com

Joe La Rue, Ohio Bar #80643\*  
jlarue@bopplaw.com

Noel Johnson, Wisc. Bar #1068004\*  
njohnson@bopplaw.com

THE BOPP LAW FIRM

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, Indiana 47807

Telephone: (812) 232-2434

Facsimile: (812) 235-3685

*Lead Counsel for Plaintiff*

*\*Pro hac vice application filed.*

Paul M. Kienzle III, N.M. Bar #7592  
paul@kienzlelaw.com

SCOTT & KIENZLE, P.A.

P.O. Box 587

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Telephone: (505) 246-8600

Facsimile: (505) 246-8682

*Local Counsel for Plaintiff*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Facts .....	2
Argument .....	6
I. The Plaintiffs Enjoy Likely Merits Success. ....	7
A. New Mexico’s Contribution Limit Is Unconstitutional as Applied to Contributions Made to NM-GOP .....	7
1. The Contribution Limit Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny, Which It Fails .....	8
a. Strict Scrutiny Applies .....	8
b. The Limit As Applied to Contributions to the NM-GOP Fails Strict Scrutiny .....	10
2. Even If Intermediate Scrutiny Applies, the Limit Fails .....	12
B. New Mexico’s Contribution Limit Is Unconstitutional as Applied to Transfers of Money or Contributions Made By One Political Party to Another Political Party .....	13
1. The Contribution Limit Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny, Which It Fails .....	13
2. Even If Intermediate Scrutiny Applies, the Limit Fails .....	14
3. The Contribution Limit As Applied To Transfers of Money From a National Party To a State Party for Federal Campaigns Is Preempted By FECA .....	14
C. New Mexico’s Contribution Limit Is Unconstitutional as Applied To Contributions Made By the NM-GOP To Its Candidates .....	15
1. Strict Scrutiny Review Applies .....	15
2. The Limits Are Unconstitutional Under Either Strict Or Intermediate	

Scrutiny .....	16
a. New Mexico Has No Constitutionally Cognizable Interest In Limiting the NM-GOP's Contributions To Its Candidates .....	16
b. Even If an Interest Exists, New Mexico's Limit Is Not Properly Tailored .....	17
D. New Mexico's Contribution Limit Is Unconstitutional as Applied to Contributions Made for the Purpose of Independent Expenditures .....	20
1. Contributions Made for Independent Expenditures Are Noncorrupting .....	21
2. No Constitutionally Cognizable Interest Supports the IE Contribution Limits .....	22
II. The Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury if Injunctive Relief Is Denied. ....	23
III. The Balance of Harms Favors Issuance of Injunctive Relief.. ....	24
IV. An Injunction Is in the Public Interest. ....	25
Conclusion .....	25

## Table of Authorities

### *Cases*

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999). . . . .	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 821 (1983) . . . . .	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . .	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) . . . . .	7, 15, 20
<i>Cal. Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981). . . . .	10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , No. 11-259 RMC (D. D.C. June 14, 2011). . . . .	9, 22
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) . . . . .	10, 11, 12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cnty. Commc’n Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 660 F.2d 1370 (10th Cir. 1981). . . . .	23
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) . . . . .	7, 8, 12, 13, 16
<i>Elam Constr., Inc. v. Regional Transp. Dist.</i> , 129 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir.1997) . . . . .	25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976). . . . .	23
<i>Emily’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . .	21
<i>Family PAC v. Reed</i> , No. C09-5662 RBL (D. Wash. Sept. 1, 2010). . . . .	9
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003). . . . .	8, 10
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001). . . . .	7, 11, 16, 17, 18
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Gitlow v. People of State of New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) . . . . .	1
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006). . . . .	9, 10

*Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City*, 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003). . . . . 23

*Homans v. City of Albuquerque*, 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001). . . . . 23

*Kikumura v. Hurley*, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001). . . . . 23

*Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach*,  
603 F.3d 684 (2010) . . . . . 21, 22, 23

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . . 10

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958). . . . . 1

*N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 22

*Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC*, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) . . . . . 10

*Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City*, 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005). . . . . 25

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) . . . . . *passim*

*Republican Party of Minn. v. White*, 536 U.S. 765 (2002). . . . . 11

*RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal*, 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . . 6

*Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court in and for County of Carson City*,  
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . . 25

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010). . . . . 21, 22

*Summun v. Pleasant Grove City*, 483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 24

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*, 520 U.S. 351 (1997) . . . . . 7, 15

*Thalheimer v. City of San Deigo*, Nos. 55322, 55324, 55434,  
2011 WL 240097 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 21, 22, 23

*Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt*, 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001). . . . . 23, 25

*Weber v. Heaney*, 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . . 15

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. \_\_\_\_, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) . . . . . 6

***Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions***

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 1

2 U.S.C. Section 441a ..... 18 n.11

2 U.S.C. Section 441a(a)(1)(A) ..... 18 n.11

2 U.S.C. Section 441a(a)(1)(B) ..... 7 n.5

2 U.S.C. Section 441a(a)(1)(C) ..... 8 n.6

2 U.S.C. Section 441a(a)(1)(D) ..... 8 n.6

2 U.S.C. Section 441a(a)(2)(B) ..... 8 n.7

2 U.S.C. Section 441a(a)(2)(C) ..... 8 n.8

2 U.S.C. Section 441a(a)(4) ..... 15

2 U.S.C. Section 441a(c)(1)(B)(i) ..... 7 n.5, 18 n.11

2 U.S.C. 441a(d)(3)(A) ..... 18 n.11

2 U.S.C. 441a(h) ..... 18 n.11

2 U.S.C. Section 453 ..... 15

2 U.S.C. Section 431(17) ..... 20 n.12

11 C.F.R. Section 102.6 ..... 15

11 C.F.R. Section 108.7 ..... 15

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-26.2 ..... 2

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-32.1 ..... 3

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34(C) ..... 2

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34.4 ..... 3

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34.6 ..... 2

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34.6(A) ..... 2

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34.6(B) ..... 2, 3

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34.6(C) ..... 2, 3

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34.7(A) ..... 5

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34.7(A)(1) ..... 2, 4, 5, 6, 21

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34.7(A)(2) ..... 6, 21

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34.7(A)(2)(b) ..... 5, 15

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34.7(B) ..... 11, 17 n.10

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-34.7(C) ..... 2

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-36 ..... 2

New Mexico Statute Section 1-19-36(A) ..... 3

***Other Authorities***

Clinton Rossiter, *Parties and Politics in America* (1960) ..... 7

Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits for 2011 General Election Senate Nominees,  
[http://www.fec.gov/info/charts\\_441ad\\_2011.shtml](http://www.fec.gov/info/charts_441ad_2011.shtml) ..... 18 n.11

Contribution Limits for 2011-2012, <http://www.fec.gov/info/contriblimits1112.pdf> ..... 7 n.5
